Applied Clay Science 46 (2009) 231–240
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Applied Clay Science
j ourna l homepage: www.e lsev ie r.com/ locate /c lay
Ceramic replicas of archaeological artefacts in Benevento area (Italy): Petrophysical
changes induced by different proportions of clays and temper
C. Grifa a,⁎, G. Cultrone b, A. Langella a, M. Mercurio a, A. De Bonis c, E. Sebastián b, V. Morra c
a Dipartimento di Studi Geologici e Ambientali, Università del Sannio, Benevento, Italy

to area (after Pescatore et al., 1996, modified).
Table 1
Description of the analyzed samples.
Sample Type Location Description
GP Clay-silt Gran Potenza Blue-greyish clay-silt sediment.
Ariano Unit
AV Pyroclastic fall Gran Potenza Pomici di Avellino. Unwelded
pyroclastic deposit composed
of pumice, scoriae and crystals.
20–40 cm thick.
BN0-dry Replica GP dried at 100 °C
BN0-850 Replica GP fired at 850 °C
BN0-900 Replica GP fired at 900 °C
BN0-950 Replica GP fired at 950 °C
BN1-dry Replica GP+AV (1%) dried at 100 °C
BN1-850 Replica GP+AV (1%) fired at 850 °C
BN1-900 Replica GP+AV (1%) fired at 900 °C
BN1-950 Replica GP+AV (1%) fired at 950 °C
BN10-dry Replica GP+AV (10%) dried at 100 °C
BN10-850 Replica GP+AV (10%) fired at 850 °C
BN10-900 Replica GP+AV (10%) fired at 900 °C
BN10-950 Replica GP+AV (10%) fired at 950 °C
233C. Grifa et al. / Applied Clay Science 46 (2009) 231–240
goniometer speed. Semi-quantitative analyses were performed using
experimentally determined reflectancepower of eachphase, according to
the method proposed by Culliti (1956) and Rodríguez Gallego et al.